

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP.
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION

Master File No. 09 MD 2058 (PKC)

ECF CASE

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Consolidated Securities Action

**OBJECTION OF AMP CAPITAL INVESTORS LIMITED,
COLONIAL FIRST STATE INVESTMENTS LTD
AND H.E.S.T. AUSTRALIA LTD TO THE SETTLEMENT**

HUNG G. TA, ESQ. PLLC
250 Park Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10177
Tel: (212) 572-6434
Fax: (646) 478-9624

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

ARGUMENT 11

 I. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE OF THE
 PENDING SECOND CIRCUIT APPEAL IN *INTERNATIONAL FUND
 MANAGEMENT*..... 11

 II. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED PURSUANT TO
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(4) FOR FAILING TO PROVIDE A “SECOND”
 OPPORTUNITY TO OPT OUT..... 15

 A. Since the March 21, 2012 Notice, The Question Of Whether The Rule
 In *American Pipe* Tolls The Statute Of Repose Has Been Appealed
 To The Second Circuit..... 17

 B. Since the March 21, 2012 Notice, Lead Plaintiffs Have Filed A Partial
 Summary Judgment Motion That Has Revealed New Evidence
 Underscoring Defendants’ Liability 17

 C. The Announcement Of The \$2.43 Billion Settlement Itself Constitutes
 New Information Material To The Decision By Class Members
 Whether Or Not To Remain In The Class. 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 12

American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah,
414 U.S. 538, 94 S. Ct. 756 (1974)..... passim

Ceres Partners v. GEL Associates,
918 F.2d 349 (2d. Cir. 1990)..... 13

Footbridge Limited Trust v. Countrywide Financial Corp.,
770 F. Supp. 2d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... passim

In re AMF Bowling Securities Litigation,
334 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 16

*In re Bank of America Corp. Securities, Derivative, and
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) Litigation*,
757 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 5

*In re Bank of America Corp. Securities, Derivative, and
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) Litigation*,
No. 09-MD-2058 (PKC), 2011 WL 3211472 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2011)..... 5

*In re Bank of America Corp. Securities, Derivative, and
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) Litigation*,
281 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 6

In re Bear Stearns Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 746 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 13

In re Morgan Stanley Mortgage Pass–Through Certificates Litig.,
810 F. Supp. 2d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 13

In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.,
884 F. Supp. 2d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 13

International Fund Management S.A. v. Citigroup, Inc.
822 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 1, 6

International Fund Management S.A. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
No. 12-1903-cv. (2d Cir.) passim

Natchitoches Parish Hosp. Service Dist. v. Tyco Intern., Ltd.,
247 F.R.D. 253 (D. Mass. 2008)..... 16

Nilsen v. York County,
228 F.R.D. 60 (D. Me. 2005)..... 16

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 12

S.E.C. v. Bank of America Corp.,
Nos. 09-6829, 10-0215 (JSR), 2010 WL 624581 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010)..... 21

S.E.C. v. Bank of America Corp.,
653 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 6, 7

Securities Act of 1933, Sections 11, 12(a)(2), and 15 6

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 10(b) passim

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 14(a) passim

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 20(a) 6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(4)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Kaplan, Prefatory Note, 10 B.C. Ind. & Com. L. Rev. 497 (1969) 12

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, *Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation* (2010)..... 16

Gretchen Morgenson, NEW YORK TIMES,
Merrill Losses Were Withheld Before Bank Of America Deal (June 3, 2012) 19

Stephen B. Burbank, *The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 in Historical Context:
A Preliminary View*, 156 U. PA. L. REV. 1439 (2008) 12
